
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 26, 2022 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2022-0397                                                                                    AGENDA ITEM:   6.C    
 
STAFF CONTACT:   Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request from Tom 
Metcalf (“Applicant”) for a special use permit (“SUP”) to allow for a guest building greater than 1,000 
square feet in size on a property zoned Single Family Residential – 1 Acre-Planned Unit Development 
(“SF1A-P”) located at 2669 Skyview Court, Assessor’s Parcel Number (“APN”) 007-671-09.  (Heather 
Manzo hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The final map for this subdivision was recorded in mid-September 2022 and the 
parcel is currently vacant.  The Applicant has stated the primary residence will consist of a total of ±3,670 
square feet with ±2,771 square feet of living space. The Applicant is seeking an SUP to allow for the 
construction of a guest building totaling approximately 1,176 square feet of living space in association 
with the construction of a primary residence.  AN SUP is required.  The Planning Commission is 
authorized to approve the SUP. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve special use permit LU-2022-0397, based on the ability to 
make all findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:

 

Subject 
Site 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The Applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, 
then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The Applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 

permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year extension of 
time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division of the Carson City Community 
Development Department (“Planning Division”) at least 30 days prior to the one-year expiration 
date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one-year, and no extension granted, the permit 
shall become null and void.   

  
5. The Applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and an explanation of how the request 

addresses each condition with the building permit application. 
 

6. Prior to the issuance of any permit associated with this request, the Applicant shall have plans 
approved demonstrating that the permit for the primary structure has been issued.   
 

7. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy (“CO”) for the guest building, the CO for the 
primary residence shall be issued.  
 

8. Prior to the issuance of any permit associated with this request, the Applicant shall have plans 
approved demonstrating that the guest building living space square footage shall not exceed 
1,176 square feet in size and that the accessory structure shall not exceed 1,456.5 square feet in 
size.  Exterior finishes shall be consistent with the primary residence. 
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 
(Special Use Permits) 18.04.055 (Single Family 1 Acre (“SF1A”)); 18.04.190 (Residential Districts 
Intensity and Dimensional Standards); and Carson City Development Standards (CCDS) Division 1, 
Section 1.4 (Guest Building Development). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Residential 
 
ZONING:   Single Family – 1 Acre 
 
KEY ISSUES:  Will the proposed accessory structure have an adverse impact on the surrounding 
residential neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION: 
NORTH:    SF1A-P – Vacant  
EAST:  SF1A-P – Vacant  
SOUTH: SF1A-P – Vacant  
WEST:       SF1A-P – Vacant  



LU-2022-0397 
Planning Commission 

October 26, 2022 
Page 3 of 7 

 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: X Shaded (areas of minimal flooding) 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  The site is level.  There is a creek adjacent to the site to the south. 
SEISMIC ZONE: The closest fault is over 500 feet away 

 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
PARCEL AREA: ±29,129 square feet 
EXISTING PRIMARY USE: Vacant single family lot 
PROPOSED GUEST BUILDING SIZE: 1,176 square feet 
SETBACKS: Front = 30 feet to back of curb, Side = 15 feet, Street Side = 20 feet, and Rear = 30 feet 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
BACKGROUND:  The subject site is lot 10 within the Adams Estates subdivision.  A tentative Planned 
Unit Development was approved in 2021 that changed the zoning from SF1A to SF1A-P and also 
included a subdivision map to divide the overall site into 12 residential lots with a common open space 
parcel.  The final map for the single-family subdivision was recorded on September 16, 2022.  The 
Applicant anticipates construction of a single-family residence and would like to construct a guest building 
concurrently.  Approval of the PUD established minimum lot criteria including setback standards.  Uses 
and other development standards not specifically addressed by the PUD approval are subject to the 
SF1A base zoning code.  No specific standards were established with the PUD for guest buildings.   
 
DISCUSSION:  Per CCMC 18.04.055.2 a guest building is an allowable accessory use when incidental 
to a primary permitted use within the SF1A zoning district.  Guest buildings are subject to the standards 
set forth in CCDS Section 1.4 (Guest Building Development).  Guest buildings on properties zoned SF1A 
require the approval of an SUP if the square footage exceeds 50% of the primary structure living space 
or 1,000 square feet in size, whichever is less.  The subject site is 29,129 square feet in size and the 
primary single-family structure is anticipated to be ±3,670 square feet with ±2,771 square feet of living 
space and the remainder area being garage and storage area. The Applicant is seeking an SUPto allow 
for the construction of a guest building totaling approximately 1,176 square feet of living space with an 
attached ±264 square foot garage in association with the construction of the primary residence.  The 
proposed guest building is less than 50% of the living space of the anticipated primary residence but 
exceeds 1,000 square feet, therefore an SUP is required.  
 
Detached guest buildings are considered accessory structures and must adhere to the accessory 
structure standards in CCMC 18.05.055 (Accessory Structures).  Accessory structures within the SF1A 
zone are subject to the setbacks established for the primary residence.  When an accessory structure is 
less than 50% of the total square footage of the primary structure and when less than 5% of the parcel 
size, there is no trigger for additional review.  The proposed guest building with attached garage is ±1,440 
square feet falling below 5% of the lot square footage (1,456.5 square feet).  The request is under the 
accessory structure criteria to trigger additional reviews.  It is worth noting that future accessory structures 
proposed for the site will be subject to the cumulative square footage standards and may trigger future 
entitlements. 
 
The Applicant has noted that the primary residence will be constructed with a combination of metal and 
composition roofing, and the walls will integrate a mixture of materials to include board and batten siding, 
corrugated metal siding, and stone accents.  The Applicant has stated that the proposed guest building 
will be constructed using materials and colors consistent with the primary residence. Per CCMC 
18.02.080, the Planning Commission has the authority to approve a special use permit upon making each 
of the seven required findings in the affirmative. 
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PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 91 property owners within 600 feet of the subject 
site on October 12, 2022.  As of the date of writing of this report, staff has not received any inquiries 
regarding this application.  Additional comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on October 26, 2022 depending on the 
date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  Comments have 
been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate. 
 
Carson City Public Works Department, Development Engineering Group (“Development 
Engineering”): 
 
Development Engineering has no preference or objection to the special use request and offers no 
conditions of approval.   

 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to adopted 
standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  Development 
Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) – Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with the Master Plan as it pertains to Engineering. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The project has a negligible impact on vehicular and pedestrian traffic.   
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
The project has a negligible impact to City sewer, water and storm drain infrastructure.   
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
Earthquake faults:  Beyond 500 feet away. 
FEMA flood zones: The guest house is not within the floodplain. 
Site slope: The site is level. 
Soils and Groundwater:  There is a creek adjacent to the site.  Standard building practices must be 
implemented for high groundwater if discovered during excavation. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
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FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 18.02.080 (Special 
Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
 The subject property is designated as Low Density Residential, and the primary uses within this Master 

Plan land use designation include single family residences.  The proposed accessory structure is 
intended to be utilized by the resident and will not change the use of the land. 

  
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of 

surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare, or physical activity.   

 
The Applicant has proposed a guest building that will be constructed concurrent with or following the 
construction of the primary single-family residence.  The requested guest building conforms with the 
established setback requirements.  The proposal will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, 
economic value, or development of surrounding properties or neighborhood. The guest building will be 
used in accordance with CCDS 1.4 (Guest Building Development).   
 

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The land use will continue to be single-family residential with the trips associated with a single-family 
residence.  The impact to traffic will be negligible.  Pedestrian facilities will be constructed with the site 
improvement permit for Adams Estates.  This request will not trigger new improvements beyond the 
sidewalk and roadway improvements associated with the overall subdivision.  
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 

fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.   

 
The proposed guest building does not constitute a change of use.  The land use will continue to be single-
family residential. The project will connect to sewer and water infrastructure and does not require 
modifications to the existing storm drain infrastructure.  The project will not result in increased impacts 
on schools, police or fire protection. 

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The requested guest building is subject to the standards contained in CCDS 1.4.  Below summarizes the 
requirements as they relate to the request: 
 
1.4.1 A site plan shall be submitted indicating the following:  
a. Location of primary residential structure with setback distances, distance to guest building and other 
accessory structures.  
b. Location of all public and private utilities and/or well and septic tank/leach field.  
c. Access to primary residential structure and guest building.  
d. Zoning, size of lot, assessors parcel number, north arrow, scale, location of other outbuildings.  
 
Staff Response – The Applicant has provided a site plan that addresses these requirements.  The 
property will be served by City water and sewer and the building permit application will need to identify 
the location of planned utilities.  Access will be from Skyview Court via a single driveway that will provide 
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access to the primary residence and the guest building.  
 
1.4.2 Recordation. The property owner shall, prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the 
building permit, record a deed restriction against the subject property with the city recorder's office stating 
the guest building occupation limitations contained in Section 1.4.10.  
 
Staff Response – This requirement will be met during the building permit process.  
 
1.4.3 Existing Guest Buildings. Existing guest buildings may expand to include a kitchen facility only upon 
full compliance with the provisions of this division. Approval of a building permit is required if the structure 
itself is being altered.  
 
Staff Response – Since the subject site is currently vacant, this standard is not applicable. 
 
1.4.4 Maximum Size. Guest building living space gross floor area shall not exceed 50 percent of the 
assessed floor area of the main residence, excluding garages, basements and other accessory 
structures, or the following limitations, whichever is less:  
a. In the SF6, MH6, SF12 and MH12 zoning districts, a maximum of 700 square feet;  
b. In all other single family residential districts, a maximum of 1,000 square feet.  
 
Staff Response – The property is zoned SF1A-P and has requested an SUP to allow for guest building 
living space in excess of 1,000 square feet.  
 
1.4.5 Required Setbacks. All guest buildings shall meet the same setbacks as required for the primary 
residence on the lot, provided that second story elements of a guest building are a minimum of 20 feet 
from all property lines.  
 
Staff Response – The setbacks for the development were adopted with the Adams Estates Tentative 
Planned Unit Development (SUB-2021-0132 to be Front: 30 feet from back of curb, Rear: 30 feet, Side: 
15 feet, and Street Side: 20 feet.  The Applicant proposes guest building setbacks which comply with the 
adopted setbacks.  Additionally, the guest building will be located behind the front line of the primary 
residence and is proposed to have a 62-foot front setback.   

 
1.4.6 Maximum Building Height. The guest building shall meet the maximum height requirements of the 
zoning district in which it is located, provided that second story elements of a guest building are a 
minimum of 20 feet from all property lines.  
 
Staff Response – The Application materials identify a single-story guest building that will comply with the 
height limitations for the zone.  
 
1.4.7 Required Parking. A minimum of 1 off-street parking space or, for guest buildings with multiple 
bedrooms, 1 parking space per bedroom shall be provided outside of the required front-yard setback 
area in addition to the required parking for the main residential use. In the SF6, MH6, SF12 and MH12 
zoning districts, the guest parking must be provided on a paved surface.  
 
Staff Response – Parking for the guest building is provided through the attached garage and there is 
additional space available onsite for additional parking.  
 
1.4.8 Site Design.  
a. Architectural design and materials for a guest building shall be consistent and compatible with the 
design and materials of the main structure, including but not limited to roof pitch, roof materials, siding 
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materials and color, and other architectural features;  
b. Only one entrance may be visible from the street frontage.  
 
Staff Response – The Applicant has noted that the primary residence will be constructed with a 
combination of metal and composition roofing, and the walls will integrate a mixture of materials to include 
board and batten siding, corrugated metal siding, and stone accents.  The Applicant has stated that the 
proposed guest building will be constructed using materials and colors consistent with the primary 
residence.  The site plan shows that only the primary residence entrance will be visible from the street 
frontage.  
 
1.4.9 Modifications to These Provisions.  
a. The above guest building provisions relating to size, height and site design may only be modified by 
approval of a special use permit;  
b. The above guest building provisions relating to setbacks and parking may only be modified by approval 
of a variance.  
 
Staff Response – This is a request to construct a guest building which exceeds these provisions as they 
pertain to the maximum guest building living space.  No variances are requested.   
 
1.4.10 Guest Building Occupation. A guest building may only be occupied by the family members of the 
primary residence, as defined by CCMC Title 18, and their non-paying guests. Guest buildings may not 
be rented as secondary dwelling units.  
 
Staff Response – The Applicant will meet this requirement and will be required to record a restriction 
against the property acknowledging such.  
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  

 
The structure has a single-family appearance and is consistent with the zoning code and development 
standards.  The requested guest building will be designed according to current Building, Fire and Health 
codes, will be consistent with the architecture of the primary residence and is an accessory structure to 
the primary residence.  Approval of the request will not be detrimental to public health, safety, 
convenience, and welfare.   
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
The primary use of the subject site is a single-family residential use, and the proposed guest building will 
not change the land use.  The proposed guest building will not result in material damage or prejudice to 
other property in the vicinity.   
  
Attachments:  Application LU-2022-0397 
  Public Comment  



























From: Mickle
To: Planning Department
Subject: LU-2022-0397
Date: Friday, October 14, 2022 2:28:43 PM

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

We are against the request to build an additional building on the lot.  After several meetings and
negotiations it was agreed that there would be a certain number of homes and lots in this subdivision.
This request is an attempt to avoid those requirements and will result in a more densely populated area
and more noise. If one is allowed every lot can do so; it is like subdividing the lots which was not agreed
to in the original proposal. We fear that the guest house could be rented to a third party contradicting the
approved one single family home per lot. This should not be approved.

Barbara Mickle

Roy Mickle

631 Chelsea Place
Carson City, NV

mailto:rdm2mailbox-stuff@yahoo.com
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To: Carson City Planning Commission

For:  Meeting October 26, 2022


RE:  LU-2022-397


We are writing in opposition to the approval of a SUP for a “guest house” on the property at 
2669 Skyview Court.  A “guest house” of 1176 square feet is essentially another house making 
two houses on the one lot.  Our first house in Carson City, 3 bedrooms, 2 baths, was very close 
to the same size as is being proposed for this guest house.  Once this is built there is no way to 
guarantee it is only being used as a guest house and will likely become a mother in law house 
or even worse an air b&b, constantly in use, thereby, increasing traffic and usage. If this SUP is 
allowed, precedent will be set and there will likely be two houses on multiple lots in this 
development, increasing the density once again. 


If the builder wants guest quarters it seems reasonable that they can build them under the 
same roof as the main house.  That would assure they were actual guest quarters and not a 
separate house for another person or persons.


Please consider that existing residents in this area do not deserve to have the density of 
population increased by building more than one house on a lot. 


Thank you for your consideration.


Carol and David Aalbers

2678 Waterford Pl

Carson City, NV 89703
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